

City of League City, TX

300 West Walker League City TX 77573

Meeting Minutes City Council

Monday, December 23, 2024

7:00 AM

Council Chambers 200 West Walker Street

Special Meeting

The City Council of the City of League City, Texas, met in a special meeting in the Council Chambers at 200 West Walker Street on the above date at 7:00 a.m.

Mayor: Nick Long

City Council Members: Andy Mann

Tommy Cones Tom Crews

Courtney Chadwell

Justin Hicks Chad Tressler Sean Saunders

City Manager: John Baumgartner

Assistant City Manager: Rick Davis

Assistant City Manger-CFO: Angie Steelman Interim City Attorney: Michelle Villarreal **City Secretary:** Diana M. Stapp **Chief of Police: Cliff Woitena Executive Director of Capital Projects** Ron Bavarian **Executive Director of Development Services: Christopher Sims Director of Finance: Kimberly Corell Director of Human Resources/Civil Service: James Brumm Director of Parks & Cultural Services:** Chien Wei **Director of Public Works: Jody Hooks**

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS

Mayor Long called the meeting to order at 7:00 a.m. and called the roll. All members of Council were present except for Tom Crews. Chad Tressler attended via videoconference.

Absent 1 - Mr. Tom Crews

Present 7 - Mayor Nick Long, Mr. Andy Mann, Mr. Tommy Cones, Mr. Courtney Chadwell, Mr. Justin Hicks, Mr. Chad Tressler and Mr. Sean Saunders

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS BEFORE CITY COUNCIL

Members of the public are invited to give comments at this time, lasting not longer than 3 minutes. Comments may be general in nature or may address a specific agenda item.

NAME ADDRESS SUBJECT
Ray Soffes 1600 Dickinson Fireworks
Rebecca Rodriguez 3486 East Meadow Lane League City

Chuck Difalco

3. OLD BUSINESS

3A. 25-0008

Consider and take action on Ordinance No. 2024-57 amending Section 46-153 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of League City to allow limited fireworks during the New Year's Holiday and Independence Day Holiday - Second Reading (Mayor Long)

Council approved first reading 6-2-0, December 17, 2024.

A motion was made by Mr. Mann, seconded by Mr. Saunders, to approve Ordinance No. 2024-57 amending Section 46 153 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of League City to allow limited fireworks during the New Year's Holiday and Independence Day Holiday on Second Reading. The motion passed by the following vote:

For: 5 - Mayor Long, Mr. Mann, Mr. Chadwell, Mr. Tressler and Mr. Saunders

Opposed: 2 - Mr. Cones and Mr. Hicks

Absent: 1 - Mr. Crews

4.	ADJOURNMENT

At 7:12 a.m. Mayor Long said, there being no further business this meeting is adjourned.

NICK LONG MAYOR

DIANA M. STAPP CITY SECRETARY

(SEAL)

MINUTES APPROVED: